
 

 

 

CORPORATE OFFICE 
Level 1  

32 Oxford Terrace Telephone:  0064 3 364 4134 

Christchurch Central               Kathleen.Smitheram@cdhb.health.nz;  

CHRISTCHURCH 8011                  

 

 
9 August 2021 

 
RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10639 
 
I refer to your email dated 19 June 2021 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 
from Canterbury DHB. Specifically: 
 
With yet more reports appearing in The Press about the crisis that the CDHB is facing in the delivery of public 
healthcare, apart from surgical procedures being outsourced at considerable cost to the CDHB each year, given 
that Christchurch has New Zealand's first genuine charity hospital founded by Dr Bagshaw (St George's Hospital is a 
fee-charging society with charitable purposes while the Charity Hospital does not charge for its services),  
 

1. What involvement has the CDHB had with the Charity Hospital regarding the use of its facilities and 
volunteer surgeons? To answer that rhetorical question, would you please provide me with copies of all 
communications between the CDHB and the Charity Hospital from 2008 to 2021 regarding how the Charity 
Hospital might have assisted the CDHB in coping with its inability to provide surgical services.  

 
There have been ongoing discussions between the Christchurch Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT) and Canterbury DHB 
and both services have worked collaboratively over the years. We have taken people off the CCHT waiting list at 
times to undertake procedure sooner and CCHT has undertaken surgical intervention on patients declined care at 
the Canterbury DHB, who did not have resources to access private hospital care (provided under their trust deed).  
 
The Canterbury DHB supports the great work of the CCHT and the DHB agrees to look after any complications of 
care and / or those requiring admission. (rare events).  
 
There have been offers of help at times we have struggled to deliver care (e.g. mosque shootings), but nothing in 
the time of  recent DHB challenges  
 
The Canterbury DHB does not currently contract with the Christchurch Charity Hospital for any procedures  
 
In 2020, to support the sustainability of the Christchurch Charity Hospital during COVID, and to assist with its 
readiness to restart after the Covid Alert Levels decreased, the Canterbury DHB provided a one-off sustainability 
payment to ensure their viability as part of the Canterbury Health care system. 
 
The Canterbury DHB provides sterile services for the Charity Hospital through our internal service at no charge. 
This contributes significantly to their ability to operate.  
 
Please refer to Appendix 1 (attached) for communications between the Christchurch Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT) 
and Canterbury DHB since 2008. 
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Note we have redacted information under the following sections of the Official Information Act: 
Section 9(2)(a) i.e. “….to protect the privacy of natural persons, including those deceased” 
Section 9(2)(b) i.e. “….to protect the commercial position of the person who supplied the information, or who is the 
subject of the information”. 
Section 9(2)(g) i.e. “….to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of 
opinions”.  
We have also withheld information we believe to be ‘Out of scope’ of your request. 
 
I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter. 
 
You may, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act, seek a review of our decision to withhold information 
by the Ombudsman.  Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz; 
or Freephone 0800 802 602. 
 
Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB 
website after your receipt of this response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Tracey Maisey 
Executive Director 
Planning, Funding & Decision Support 

 

http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/
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CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 

Mr Bruce Matheson, Chair 
v Mr David Meates, CEO 

Canterbury District Health Board 
Level 2, H Block 
The Princess Margaret Hospital 
Cashmere Road 
Cashmere 
P.O. Box 1600 
Christchurch 

6th December 2012 

Dear Mr Matheson & Mr Meates, 

"By the Community - For the Community" 

T 03 360 2266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospital.org.nz 

349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

www.charityhospital.org.nz 

Re: Issues between CDHB & CCHT on fundraising, staff volunteerism & equipment sharing, & our MOU 

Thank you both for meeting with members of our Trust Board on gth October 2012. At that meeting we 
discussed the concerns the CCHT Board and management have recently had with regard to our 
relationship with the CDHB, in the context of the MOU that exists between our two organizations. 

Those concerns are in regard to: (1) evidence purportedly from the CDHB to fundraising organizations 
claiming a lack of need for certain clinical services provided by the CCHT; (2) difficulty with the CDHB 
clinical staff volunteering their time to work for the CCHT under the previously agreed terms of our 
MOU; and, (3) the specific issue with equipment sharing between the CDHB and the CCHT. These three 
issues are elaborated on in the enclosed letter from our Hospital Manager of 5th October 2012. 

At our meeting on the gth October: we, the CCHT Board, agreed to provide evidence to support our 
concerns (please see the list of appended documents); you, for the CDHB, agreed to investigate and 
report back to us on what might be done to address our concerns. 

We look forward to hearing from you how these three issues might be satisfactorily resolved. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chair, CCHT 

Chair Deputy Chair Trustee 

(Enclosed List- PTO} 

Trustee 
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Enclosed Documents 

5. Statement from CCHT Hospital Manager on funding application to Christchurch Mayoral 

Earthquake Relief Fund and presentation by CCH to Christchurch City Council Meeting of 2"d 

February 2012 - 2gth November 2012. 

6.  

  

011

9(2)(a)

O
ut 
of 
Sc
o
p
e

Out of Scope

Out of Scope

9(2)(a), Out of Scope

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT



Friday, 5 October 2012 

Philip Bagshaw 
Chairman 

CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 
"By the Community - For the Community" 

Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT) 
349/351 Harewood Road 
Christchurch 

Dear Philip, 

T 03 360 2266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospital.org.nz 

349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

wv.wchantyhospilal.org nz 

Thank you for your request for information pertaining to problems CCHT has experienced 

over the past mont.hs in regard to fund raising and our Memorandum of Understanding 

(MOU) with CDHB. 

Fund Raising. 

As you are aware, late last year and earlier this year we attempted to secure large scale 

funding from various sources to assist us with our major West Wing expansion programme. 

The work being carried out in this new facility pertains to counselling, dentistry and 

endoscopy as follows: 

1. The counselling service was set up to cover the crisis following the local earthquakes 

but expanded to cover unmet counselling need as judged by continued demand from 

the community and support from local Counsellors and Psychologists. 

2. The dental service was set up in cooperation with the Canterbury branch of the New 

Zealand Dental Association in response to the diminished level of dental service 

offered by the CDHB, particularly following the earthquakes. 

3. The colonoscopy service was set up in response to on-going unmet need for 

endoscopic investigation of rectal bleeding, which is a frequent reason for referral to 

our Trust. 
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The two largest organizations to which we applied for funding were the Mayoral relief fund 

and the Prime Minister's Christchurch earthquake appeal fund. Although we appeared to fit 

the funding criteria perfectly, both applications were turned down. When we asked the two 

organizations their reasons for doing so, we were told that the CDHB said there was no need 

for our new services, which they claimed were fully covered by them, particularly dentistry 

and counselling. 

I quote from a letter from  

 

"The Trust considered your request for $1 million to convert one of your buildings into a 

suitable facility which to provide additional counselling and dental services. 

The Trust considered the request against the funding criteria and sought advice from a 

number of sources including the Canterbury District Health Board" also "The provision of 

such services is considered the responsibility of existing providers, who are funded by 

government agencies". 

Clearly the information this Trust received was incorrect and seriously jeopardised our 

chances of achieving a successful outcome. 

In the case of the  we made a second application and a verbal presentation to 

the City Council. Here we convinced the Council that some of the information they had 

received from the CDHB was incorrect and, as a result, we were granted some funding 

support. We therefore intend to similarly re-apply to the PM's fund. 

Furthermore, a funding application made by us to the  was similarly turned 

down on the basis of information received from CDHB sources. 

It must be concluded that information provided by the CDHB has had a large impact on the 

ability of the CCHT to recover some of the funds we invested in providing essential post­

earthquake services for the people of Canterbury, when the existing services were 

demonstrably inadequate. 

Personnel Issues. 

Several senior CDHB medical staff have had continuing issues with volunteering their time to 

work for the CCHT. One general surgeon only works for us during his holiday time because 

his service manager insists that this is his only option. Other general surgeons have been 

placed under similar prohibitions, which limits our access to this type of specialist. 

Numerous O&G specialists have also been told they must take annual leave to work for us. 

This approach is not within the spirit or letter of our MOU with CDHB. 
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Equipment Issues. 

Last May we entered into an agreement with th t CWH regarding the use 

of hysteroscopic sets of surgical equipment. We offered to purchase multiple sets, which 

could be used on our patients but also shared by the public O&G group who expressed a 

wish to do so. The agreement was both verbal and backed up by email. After extensive 

consultation with the O&G group we committed to purchase this expensive equipment. The 

agreement was similar to others we have with hospitals throughout Christchurch and was 

mutually beneficial. 

Then, a few weeks ago when we came to borrow some equipment from CWH, we were 

informed by th r that they have decided to renege on the 

agreement. We understand from th r that this was on the 

instruction of higher management. Both the O&G group at CWH and I are perplexed at this 

bad faith decision. 

Finally I wish to add that, though frustrated by the unhelpful behaviour of a minority within 

the management of the CDHB, I take heart from the overwhelming support and cooperation 

we receive from many health professionals at the coal face of both the public and private 

sectors within Canterbury and around the country. 

Yours sincerely, 
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earl 

From: 
Sent: 

Benjamin Sharp < Benjamin.Sharp@cdhb.health.nz> 
Wednesday, 12 September 2012 1:16 p.m. 

To:  
Subject: RE: charity hospital/ OP hysteroscopes 

Spoke to  seems to know little apart from the fact that the management have decided 'no' without talking 
to us. Their professed reason is that if anything happens to the scopes in transit, who has liability? This is a Pauline clark 
matter and she's away for the rest of the month. If you can put pressure on them via the clinical board meet that may 
be helpful...? Speak to David Meates? 

Ben Sharp 

Consultant Obstetrician & Gynaecologist 
Christchurch Women's Hospital 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

 

From: @charityhospital.org.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 11September2012 4:15 p.m. 
To: Benjamin Sharp 
Subject: RE: charity hospital/ OP hysteroscopes 

Thanks for keeping me in the loop Ben, 
We have the issue on the agenda for tonight's clinical board meeting. 

I'll wait and see what comes out of your meeting and will of course talk to you 151 before we say or do any more. 
Regards, 

 

From: Benjamin Sharp [mailto:Benjamin.Sharp@cdhb.health.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 11September2012 3:17 p.m. 
To:  
Subject: FW: charity hospital/ OP hysteroscopes 

fyi 

Ben Sharp 

Consultant Obstetrician & Gynaecologist 
Christchurch Women's Hospital 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 
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earl 

From: 
Sent: 

@cdhb.health.nz> 
Thursday, 30 August 2012 2:45 p.m. 

To:  
Subject: RE: Charity Hospital 

Sorry I haven't got back to you sooner 
Am in the office after 1:30pm tomorrow so it would be good to chat if you are free 

Regards 
Amanda 

Amanda Daniell 

Acting Service Manager Women's Health 

Christchurch Women's Hospital 

Private Bag 4711 

Christchurch 

 

 

From: @charityhospital.org.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 August 2012 6:33 p.m. 
To:  
Subject: RE: Charity Hospital 

Dear Amanda, 
Thank you for your email and I'm sorry you were not able to reach me to discuss this. 
Unfortunately this is a little more than an inconvenience as following discussions with Senior DHB O&G specialists we 
have made strategic decisions, based on the agreement. We have also committed thousands of charitable dolllars 
towards this new service which may no longer be viable. 
I would like to talk to you about what has transpired, particularly who has made this decision. Can I call you tomorrow 
please? 
In the meantime I have alerted senior DHB specialists to the change of heart and alerted our Chairman who is currently 
awaiting a meeting with the DHB Chairman & CEO about enhancing our current MOU for the benefit of patients. 

Regards, 
 

 
 

1 

022

9(2)
(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)
(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT



CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 
"By thc: Community - For the Community" 

From: @cdhb.health.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 August 2012 1:35 p.m. 
To:  
Subject: FW: Charity Hospital 

Dear Carl 

T 03 3602266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospital.org. nz 

349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

www ehar1tyhospJial.org nz 

I had hoped to talk to you on the phone prior to sending this but haven't been able to get you, yet. 
Further to our phone conversation and emails (16/08/2012), regarding the use of hysteroscopes across 
our two sites, I have looked in to this matter in more detail. 
Unfortunately we are unable to proceed with the loan of this sensitive equipment and I have spoken 
with more senior management who confirm this is the case. I understand you have ordered two scopes 
that you had suggested were to be kept on site at Christchurch Womens but it would be inappropriate 
to do so when you will still require them for use at the Charity Hospital. 
My apologies for any confusion or inconvenience that has been caused in this matter 
Kind regards 
Amanda 

Amanda Daniell 

Acting Service Manager Women's Health 

Christchurch Women's Hospital 

Private Bag 4711 

Christchurch 

 

 

<2012082009083 887 5. pdf> 

<20120820090849462.pdf> 
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From: @cdhb.health.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 16 August 2012 10:50 a.m. 
To:  

 
Subject: RE: Hysteroscopes 

Hi  

Thanks for speaking with me on the phone this morning and clarifying things, for me, from your discussion with  
 a couple of months ago. 

A suggestion, by Ben Sharp, was made to share the use of hysteroscopes between the Charity Hospital and CWH. 
At present there are a limited number of scopes in Chch, with only 2 other sets at . Apparently there is a 
problem with compatibility of parts between their scopes and the ones we use here. 
The Charity Hospital are in the process of buying 2 hysteroscopes, with accompanying operating sets, which will take 
approximately 6-8 weeks to arrive and are the same product used by us. These scopes will be abte to be kept with our 
stock at Chch Womens for use over both sites. My understanding is that there will then be 7 hysteroscopes in total 
In return for this, the Charity Hospital will borrow, possibly up to 4 scopes, about every 3 weeks and will arrange pick-up 
and return, with advance notification so we don't have any conflicts with use/supply. 
I hope this is an accurate summing up! 

In answer to your question below -yes it will be fine to borrow 2 scopes for the 241
h. 

Kind regards 
Amanda 

Amanda Daniell 

Acting Service Manager Women's Health 

Christchurch Women's Hospital 

Private Bag 4711 

Christchurch 

 

 

Attention: 
The information contained in this message and or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other 
use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is 
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any system and destroy 
any copies. 

Thank You. 
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CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 
"By the Community - For the Community" 

Statement re: funding application to Mayoral Earthquake Relief Fund. 

T 03 360 2266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospilal.org. nz 

349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

www. charityhospital .erg. nz 

281
h November 2012 

On February 2"d 2012 a presentation to the Christchurch City Council by the Canterbury Charity hospital 

Trust was made. The presenters were Chair, Philip Bagshaw, Manager,  

 

The reason for the presentation was to present a better understanding of an application for funding of 

$1m towards the new wing of the Charity Hospital which had initially been discounted some weeks 

prior. 

A copy of the most recent presentation is enclosed. 

In the discussion which followed our submission, one of the City Councillors said he had checked the 

facts with the Canterbury District Health Board and been reassured that there was no need for the 

services for which we were applying for funding as the DHB covered those areas, suggesting duplication 

of services. This was the reason for the prior rejection. 

We in part successfully argued the case that this information was false. 

As a result in a closed council meeting following the presentation the council voted to grant an award on 

a percentage basis to cover a proportion of the application. 

. 
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CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 

T 03 360 2266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospital.org.nz 

349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch "By the Community - For the Community" 

New Zealand 
Mr David Meates, CEO 
Canterbury District Health Board 
Level 2, H Block 
The Princess Margaret Hospital 
Cashmere Road, Cashmere 

CORPORATE OF~ICE 

13 FEB 2013 

www.charityhospital.org.nz 

P .0. Box 1600, Christchurch 11th February 2013 

Dear David, 

Re: Article today in The Press entitled "Outsourcing surgery to cost CDHB $150m". 

The trustees of the Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT) request an urgent meeting with you to 
discuss this article, which is a serious cause for concern to us and must be a similar concern to 
members of the public. 

When the operating theatres in Ashburton Hospital were closed by earthquake damage in the 
middle of 2011, CCHT offered CDHB the use of our operating theatre facilities for one day per week, 
free of charge, to meet the shortfall in surgical services. We made this offer as a public duty, in a 
time of regional emergency, but it was turned down for a series of questionable reasons. In any 
event, CCHT is now treating many of the elective surgical referrals that would previously have been 
sent by CDHB to Ashburton. 

Today's article in The Press states that you are purchasing expensive surgical services in the private 
sector because you are short of capacity and will not have any new capacity of your own for a least 
five years. Under these serious circumstances, CCHT again offers the use of some of our operating 
theatre facilities, as a public duty and at no charge to you. Such an arrangement would cause us 
some organizational difficulties, but these are not insurmountable, and we are all keen to help out. 

The use of our surgical facilities, for perhaps one day per week, might not address all your unmet 
needs for elective surgical services but could significantly reduce the shortfall and save a large 
amount of money, which could be spent on other public health services. 

We earnestly request an urgent meeting with you to discuss this very serious issue, sometime next 
week, when all our trustees will be able to attend. This meeting is necessary before you are forced 
to enter into any binding agreements with private service providers, and we are required to make 
any public statements on the issue. 

Phil Bagshaw 
Chair, CCHT 

Chair Deputy Chair 

Copies: Chair, Mr Bruce Matheson CDHB 
Trustees & Management, CCHT 

(emailed and posted) 

Trustee Trustee 
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CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 

Mr Bruce Matheson CDHB Chair 
Mr David Meates, CEO 
Canterbury District Health Board 
Level 2, H Block 
The Princess Margaret Hospital 
Cashmere Road, Cashmere 
P.O. Box 1600, Christchurch 

Dear Bruce & David, 

"By the Community - For the Community" 

T 03 360 2266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospital.org.nz 

349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 
New Zealand 

www.charityhospital.org.nz 

11th March 2013 

Re: Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Canterbury District Health Board (CDHB) and 
Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT), and Obstetrics & Gynaecology (O&G) Teaching &Training 

Thank you both for meeting the members of our CCHT board on gth October 2012 to discuss 
operational difficulties and misunderstandings around our MOU. We are pleased to say that the 
operational difficulties raised then have been resolved. With regard to working within the spirit of 
cooperation indicated by our MOU, some progress has also been apparent. Unfortunately, however, 
there has been a recent issue within the Women's Health Division, which might be due to a 
misunderstanding in the interpretation of the MOU and could perhaps be easily sorted through 
internal processes. 

Briefly, six local O&G specialists, who also do teaching for the University of Otago, Christchurch, 
wished to provide some community-based and specific educational opportunities, which are freely 
available at CCHT and rarely available elsewhere. They, therefore, offered to run such regular 
teaching sessions at CCHT and, where these sessions clashed with CDHB administrative duties, they 
pledged to make up any shortfall out of their own time. This generous offer would have benefits for 
all concerned, with no associated loss of utility for the CDHB. Furthermore, the simple laparoscopic 
procedures frequently done at CCHT provide excellent training opportunities for the O&G registrars. 
Unfortunately, Pauline Clark does not consider that the MOU allows for this type of cooperation. 
She has insisted that O&G specialists must take annual leave, with six week's notice, to do such 
teaching. As a result, this O&G teaching initiative is now on hold. 

We are keen to demonstrate our desire to work cooperatively with the CDHB and other local 
healthcare providers. With this in mind, we earnestly request your assistance in resolving this 
immediate teaching issue. We also wonder whether, in the light of this and other collaborative 
ventures with you that are either in progress or under consideration, it is time to review with you 
our MOU in order to produce a more specific and clearer document. 

Thank you for considering these issues. We would be happy to meet with you both again, if a 
further discussion would be helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Phil Bagshaw 
Chair, CCHT 

Chair Deputy Chair Trustee Trustee 
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From: Richard French 
Sent: Monday, 18 March 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Christine Martin <Christine.Martin@cdhb.health.nz> 
Subject: RE: RESPONSE REQUIRED - Charity Hospital - G Robertson 

Hi Greg 

Richard 

From: Christine Martin 
Sent: Monday, 18 March 2013 9: 13 a.m. 
To: Allan Simpson; Barnaby Nye; Barnaby Nye; Harsh Singh; Jason Erasmus; Jason Erasmus - CDHB 

 John McKie;  Justin 
Roake; Lester Settle; ; ; Richard French; Roberts, Ross 

 Ross Roberts; Scott Stevenson; Spencer Beasley; Stephen Mark; Stephen Mark; 
Carole Stuart; ; Keith Todd; Marilyn Ollett; ; Pamela Gordon;  
Subject: RESPONSE REQUIRED - Charity Hospital - G Robertson 

Feedback required in next 3-4 weeks 
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From: Christine Martin 
Sent: Tuesday, 26 March 2013 3:38 PM 
To: Carolyn Gullery <Carolyn.Gullery@cdhb.health.nz>; Ralph Lasalle <Ralph.Lasalle@cdhb.health.nz>; David 

Meates <David.Meates@cdhb.health.nz>; Allan Simpson <Allan.Simpson@cdhb.health.nz>; Barnaby Nye 
<Barnaby.Nye@cdhb.health.nz>;  Harsh Singh 
<Harsh.Singh@cdhb.health.nz>; Jason Erasmus <Jason.Erasmus@cdhb.health.nz>; Jason Erasmus - CDHB 

 
John McKie <John.McKie@cdhb.health.nz>;  Roake 

<Justin .Roake@cdhb.health.nz>; Lester Settle <Lester.Settle@cdhb.health.nz>;  
@cdhb.health.nz>; @cdhb.health .nz>; Richard French 

<Richard.French@cdhb.health.nz>; Roberts, Ross  
 Ross Roberts <Ross.Roberts@cdhb.health.nz>; Scott Stevenson 

<Scott.Stevenson@cdhb.health.nz>; Spencer Beasley <Spencer.Beasley@cdhb.health.nz>;  
Stephen Mark <Stephen.Mark@cdhb.health .nz> 

Subject: Charity Hospital Letter - G Robertson 

Sent on behalf of Greg Robertson 

Letter to Charity Hospital (Phil Bagshaw & )+ Memorandum of Understanding and memo from Gordon 
Davies FYI. 
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261h March 2013 

Mr P Bagshaw/  
Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust 
349 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 

Dear Phil/  

It was good to meet you the other day. 

Greg Robertson 
Chief of Surgery 

Department of General Surgery 
Level 1, Hagley Outpatients 

Christchurch Hospital 

 
 

cc: Carolyn Gullery, GM Planning & Funding 
Ralph Le Salle, Portfolio Lead/Project 
Specialist, Planning and Funding. 
David Meates, CEO 
All Surgical CDs 

Thank you for the kind offer of the use of the Charity Hospital facilities at no cost for a 
1 year period, with consideration of review after that. 

As you will appreciate, difficulties are longer term, with thE~ problem of needing to 
outsource and outplace activity, likely to continue until the new facilities are built 
(2018-2019). 

My understanding of our conversation was that, a long term commitment of Charity 
Hospital facilities, to the DHB, until a new facility is completed, is something that 
would be unlikely to be appropriate for the Charity Hospital. 

With that in mind, a potential use of the Charity Hospital facilities might be for 
undertaking some of the non-ESPI compliant work to reach the Ministry's 6, 5 and 
then 4 month targets (end of June 2017, to the end of December 2014). 

You will appreciate the issues that we have in service provision at different locations 
around the town and backup with that, and as a consequence of that I do appreciate 
the offer that you have provided of finding SMOs, who have and are willing to work in 
the Charity Hospital facilities. 

My assumption is that SMOs would work at a standard DHB rate, as we presently 
pay our SMOs working on outplaced lists at Southern Cross. 

As these patients would all be day case there would be none of the overnight cover 
payments that drew your attention and concerns to the outsourcing activity. 

My understanding of the relationship between the DHB and the Canterbury Charity 
Hospital is that full time CDHB staff could offer their service's to the Charity Hospital 
without constraint or the need to apply for leave. This assumes that their duties, 
commitments and responsibilities to CDHB are fulfilled and that for part time staff the 
providing of such services also does not detract from their duties, commitments and 
responsibilities to the CDHB. 

I understand that the day that was most favourable for you is a Thursday. The 
services that you thought were most applicable were Plastic Surgery, 
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Ophthalmology, General Surgery, and Oral Surgery. Endoscopy could be 
considered but might need further review. ENT has not been undertaken at your 
facility but, could potentially be undertaken with appropriate scoping. 

Initial discussions with the Department of General Surgery Service Manager on the 
patient numbers she perceived might be suitable for day case surgery on a DHB list 
in the Charity Hospital, were that there would be relatively few allowing for the need 
to commit to the facilities that have provided a guaranteed long term contractual 
arrangement to see us through to the completion of the new facility on the 
Christchurch Public Hospital site . 

I will continue with the discussions with other services and see what our need might 
be and get back to you. 

Once again it was good to meet you the other day, and thank you for your kind offer. 

Kind regards. 

Greg Robertson 
Chief of Surgery 
Christchurch Hospital 

GMR:cem 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 

THE CANTERBURY CHARITY HOSPITAL TRUST 

AND 

THE CANTERBURY DISTRICT HEALTH BOARD 
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THI S MEMORAN DUM OF UNDERSTANDIN G is made th e l L"'J day o f 

BETWEE N 

TH E CANTERBURY CHARITY HOSPITAL TRUST 
("CC I-IT" ) 

AND 

TH E CANTERBURY DISTRICT HEALTH BOARD 
("CDHB") 

BACKGROUND 

2008 

A. CCHT is an inco rporated ch aritable tru st form ed to provid e fr ee , elec tive day surgery and 

med ica l outpat ien t clin ic s for some of those who would oth erwise not readily access su ch 

hea lthcare. 

B. CDHB recogni ses the role being provid ed by CCHT in the provision of hea lthca re se rvices 
for so me of those who are not readily able to access hea lthca re thro ugh th e public hea lth 
syste m and wh o are not eligible for accid ent comp ensation and who oth erwise do not have 
any medical in surance protection or th e abili ty to pay for th eir health ca re fro m th eir own 
fin ancial resources. 

C. CDHB recogni ses th e role that CC HT could provi de in the provi sion of clinic al ed uca ti on for 

some healthcare traine es and in the provi sion of facilities and support for som e hea lthcare 
grou ps in the co mmunity and in the event of natural disasters . 

D. CC HT recognises the importance of having the co-operation of CDH B in ensu rin g th at its 
physicians, surgeon s, nurses, technologis ts and oth er healthcare professionals ("CDHB 
em ployees") have th e support and encouragement of CDHB in providin g th eir se rvi ces to 
CCHT. Thi s co-operation being bas ed on the premise th at it is both norm al and desirable 
that CDHB employees volunte er th eir se rvi ces to community hea lthca re as part of th e 
CDH B mission to protect and provide healthcare services to the Canterbury comm uni ty. 

Thi s volunta ry and unpaid service shall not compromi se in any respect th e CDHB 

emp loyees ' responsib ili ty to CDHB and will only be undertaken in ti mes when CDH B 
emp loyees do not have scheduled CDH B res ponsibili ties. 

1. Objec tives 

1.1 Th e ob jec tives of thi s Memorandum of Understanding are to set out the relat ion shi p 
between CCHT and CDHB in meeting th eir mutua l mi ss ion to enhance the healthcare of 
th e Ca nterbu ry com muni ty. 

2. Roles and Responsibilities of CCHT and CDHB 

2. 1 To give effect to the obj ec tives referred to above the respo nsib il ities of CCHT under thi s 
Memorandum of Understa nding are: 

2.1.1 To provide free, elective day surge ry and med ica l outp atient cli ni cs to some of 
those patients whom the CDH B is not read ily able to treat; such patients, who 

otherwise meet the CCHT ad mi ss ion cri te ri a, being di rected to CCHT by gen eral 
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medical practitioners in the Canterbury area (such prac t ition ers having the sole 
right to control access to CCHT healthcare services). 

2.1. 2 To provide clinical education, training and experience for some junior medical 
staff, medical students, nurses, health technologists and ancill ary staff 
("trainees") whenever possible and appropriate with the approval of the 
supervising authorities. CCHT will have no obligation to fulfil any reporting or 
auditing procedures for the supervising authorities, those obligations being 
entirely a matter for the trainees. 

2.1. 3 To provide its facilities in the event of any natural di saster, for major trauma 
triage and if there is a threat of any significant epidemic. 

2.1.Li To provide its facilities for community healthcare groups and patient support 
whenever possible and appropriate. 

2.2 To give effect to the objectives referred to above the responsibilities of CDHB und er this 
Memorandum of Understanding are: 

2.2.1 To provide support and encouragement for its CDHB employees to voluntee r their 
services to CCHT subject always to their obligations to CDHB not being 
compromised in any respect. 

2.2.2 To ensure that the general practitioners who have patients referred back to them 
for their care, are informed that these patients may be able to access CCHT 
healthcare services as one of their alternative healthcare options. 

3. General 

3.1 CDHB and CCHT agree to work toward a mutually beneficial relationship to implement the 
objectives detailed above to advance the healthcare, clinical education and natural 
disaster needs of the Canterbury community. 

3.2 CDHB and CCHT will consult and communicate from time to time so that at all tim es there 
is a mutually supportive, co -operative and transparent relationship fulfilling the common 
objective to provide enhanced healthcare for the Canterbury community. 

4. Term and Review of Memorandum of Understanding 

4.1 Thi s Memorandum of Understanding will commence on the date that it is signed by the 
parties. 

4.2 The CDHB and CCHD will review the terms hereof from time to time on the initiative of 

either party. 

Li.3 This Memorandum of Understanding is not intended to be legally binding on th e parties 
or to give rise to legal rights or obligations. 

SIGNATURES 
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Canterbury 
District Health Board Office of the c:hief Executive 
Te Poari Hauora o Waitaha 

10 November 2008 

To: 

Copy to: 

From: 

Subject: 

All Senior Medical Officers, CDHB 
Operations Managers 
Service Managers 

Nigel Millar, Chief Medical Office 
 Surgical Services CD Monthly Group 

Alan Pithie, Chief of Medicine 

Gordon Davies, Chief Executive 

Senior clinical work at the Canterbury Charity· Hospital 

Tel : 62110 
Fax: 62101 

A further clarification of the relationship between Canterbury DHB and the Canterbury Charity 
Hospital is required . 

The Board of the Charity Hospital has a Memorandum of Understanding with the Canterbury DHB, 
and this broadly outlines that the DHB will endeavour to support the Charity Hospital through the 
release of clinical staff to work in that environment. By clinical staff, it is intended to mean; SMOs 
(surgeons, physicians and anaesthetists) as well as nurses and other clinical staff. 

As further clarification of this relationship it has been agreed by the Chairman and CEO of the 
Canterbury DHB and the Trustees of the Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust that full time CDHB 
staff could offer their services to the Charity Hospital without constraint or the need to apply for 
leave. This assumes that their duties, commitments and responsibilities to CDHB are fulfilled and 
that for part time staff the providing of such services also does not detract from their duties, 
commitments and responsibilities to CDHB. 

There is also an acknowledgement from all parties that this involves an appropriate degree of 
professionalism. However, if staff wish to take leave in order to provide their services then they 
should feel free to do so. 

This policy is overall intended to ensure that the support for the Ct1arity Hospital is available, but 
also has minimal impact on the resource requirements of Christchurch Hospital's services. 

Your assistance with these processes is appreciated. 

Regards 

Gordon Davies 
Chief Executive 

CEO 201 98.doc 
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CEO 21237.docx  
  
 Canterbury DHB 

PO Box 1600, Christchurch, New Zealand 
 

 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE Tel: (03) 364 4110 
  Fax: (03) 364 4101 
  E-Mail:chiefexecutive@cdhb.govt.nz 

 
3 May 2013 
 
 
Phil Bagshaw 
Chair, Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust 
P O Box 20409 
Christchurch 
 
Dear Phil 
 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Canterbury District Health Board 
(CDHB) and Canterbury Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT) and Obstetrics & Gynaecology 
(O&G) Teaching & Training 
 
I refer to your letter of 11 March 2013 and apologise for the delay in responding. 
 
Since receiving your letter I have taken the opportunity to discuss with Pauline Clark, 
General Manager Medical-Surgical and Women’s and Children’s, the broader question of 
senior medical staff time as employees of the Canterbury District Health Board.  We are 
promoting team work ie an emphasis on service sizing and collectivism as we seek to 
provide ever improving standards of safe, effective patient care in Canterbury.  A key input 
into this objective is the value we are placing on senior medical staff having dedicated non-
clinical contact time.  Fundamental to our ability to serve the people of Canterbury (and 
beyond) who need publically funded health services is senior medical staff leadership and 
active involvement in education, training, audit, guideline development, service planning, 
promotion of a safety culture through their work and their presence and investing in 
redesigning patient pathways etc. 
 
The Canterbury District Health Board (CDHB) supports the work of the Canterbury Charity 
Hospital Trust (CCHT) and values having a co-operative and collegial relationship with the 
Charity Hospital at an operational level.  Such a relationship benefits patients and their 
families and those in the health sector across Canterbury. 
 
I welcome the suggestion to review the Memorandum of Understanding as I note it was 
signed in April 2008 and a deal has changed for our respective organizations since that date.  
Such an undertaking (ie a review) would be a very constructive way in which to promote a 
close working relationship between our two organizations.  It would also serve to introduce 
key people undertaking differing roles within the District Health Board and the Charity 
Hospital and assist them in agreeing communication arrangements designed to promote 
timely discussion between the appropriate people. 
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CEO 21237.docx  
  
 Canterbury DHB 

PO Box 1600, Christchurch, New Zealand 
 

 

Review of the Memorandum of Understanding might best be undertaken by key nominated 
people from our respective organizations with the draft MOU proposed then coming to the 
Chairs of the CDHB and the CCHT for consideration. 
 
I look forward to progressing this matter with you. 
 
Yours sincerely 

David Meates 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Copy to: Pauline Clark, GM Medical/Surgical, Women’s & Children’s Health 
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Mr David Meates CDHB CEO 
Canterbury District Health Board 
Level 2 H Block 
The Princess Margaret Hospital 
Cashmere Road 
PO Box 1600 Christchurch 

Monday, 6thMay 2013 

Dear David, 

CANTERBURY 
CHARITY HOSPITAL 

TRUST 
"By the Community - For the Community" 

'Nate hapor1. mate hapori' 

T 03 360 2266 
F 03 360 2616 
E info@charityhospital.org.nz 

349 - 351 Harewood Road 
PO Box 20409 
Christchurch 8053 
New Zealand 

www.charityhospital.org.nz 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Canterbury District Health Board (CDHB) and Canterbury 

Charity Hospital Trust (CCHT) and Obstetrics and Gynaecology (O&G) Teaching & Training 

Thank you for your letter of response dated 3'd May 2013. 

We would like to proceed to a review of the current MOU with a view to clarifying any ambiguities and 

enhancing its aims of collaboration and cooperation at both the shop floor and management level. 

I wish to be directly involved with the process. I will, however, be unavailable until mid-July. 

In the meantime, we would be keen to proceed with preparing some ground work before then and set a date 

for the 1'1 meeting. 

A working party of key nominated people would be a good idea. Our team would be

and myself, plus occasionally We would be grateful if you could 

supply the names and contact details of your representatives. 

In the interim, there is sti ll the question of the O&G training program and the O&G specialist's t ime to be 

resolved with urgency. Any further delays will seriously detract from this important program. 

As a stop gap measure, until the review is complete, can an assurance be given that the current MOU and its 

clarifying amendment from the previous CEO will be adhered to? Such an assurance will at least assist us & 

local O&G specialists to make a start with the overdue program. 

Thank you and we look forward to some meaningful outcomes. 

Yours sincerely, 

Phil Bagshaw 
Chair CCHT 

CC: Pauline Clark General Manager Women 's health 

Patron: His Excellency Lt Gen The Rt Hon Sir Jerry Mateparae, Governor General of New Zealand 

Chair Deputy Chair Trustee Trustee 
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Kathleen Smitheram 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Ralph La salle 
Tuesday, 15 October 2013 2:08 PM 
Carl 

Subject: Re: Hernias 

Thanks  Very helpful. 

Cheers, 
Ralph 

Ralph La Salle 
Acting Operations Manager, WCDHB 
Portfolio Lead/Project Specialist - Secondary Care I t (03) 364 4193 I f (03) 364 4165 I m   
Planning & Funding - Canterbury & West Coast District Health Boards 
Princess Margaret Hospital, PO Box 1600, Christchurch 8140 
ralph.lasalle@cdhb.health.nz 

On 15/10/2013, at 1:56 pm, @charityhospital.org.nz> wrote: 

Hello Ralph, 
For hernias of all types we are looking at 76 for the last 12 month period. Though a small proportion 
of hernias were bilateral referrals, we only carry our open unilateral re!pairs on a day surgery basis. 
The number of referrals this year including those carried over were 296. 
There are currently 127 awaiting surgery. 
You will note that the numbers don't add up. The reason for this is that we have undertaken a 
correspondence exercise with patients and referrers informing them of the increased referral rates 
and wait times. 
This has resulted in a number of patients deciding not to proceed and others finding other ways to 
fund private care. For example families pooling funds. 
We will be monitoring our referral rates closely in the coming months, as our ability to meet 
demand, though increased is not keeping up. 
I hope this is helpful. 
Kind regards, 

From: Ralph Lasalle [mailto:Ralph.Lasalle@cdhb.health.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2013 8:49 a.m. 
To: Carl 
Subject: Hernias 
Hi  
Just wondering if you had any idea of the number of hernias total done by the charity hospital each 
year? And also the number of hernia repair for inguinal unilateral hernias. I'm just trying to compare 
the region's intervention rate in this area. Many thanks 
Cheers, 
Ralph 
Ralph La Salle 
Acting Operations Manager, WCDHB 

1 

049

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)
(a)

9
(
2
)
(
a
)

9(2)(a)

9(2)(a)

9(2)
(a)

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT



Portfolio Lead/Project Specialist - Secondary Care I t (03) 364 4193 I f (03) 364 4165 I m  
  

Planning & Funding - Canterbury & West Coast District Health Boards 
Princess Margaret Hospital, PO Box 1600, Christchurch 8140 
ralph.lasalle@cdhb.health.nz 

********************************************************************************** 
********** 
Check out our web site : http://www.cdhb.govt.nz 
This email and attachments have been scanned for content and viruses and is believed to be clean 
This email or attachments may contain confidential or legally privileged information intended for 
the sole use of the addressee(s). Any use, redistribution, disclosure, or reproduction of this message, 
except as intended, is prohibited. If you received this email in error, please notify the sender and 
remove all copies of the message, including any attachments. Any views or opinions expressed in 
this email (unless otherwise stated) may not represent those of Canterbury District Health Board 
********************************************************************************** 
********** 
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